
                   NOTICE

                  OF

                   MEETING

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW PANEL

will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 14TH JUNE, 2017
at 

7.00 PM

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD, 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW PANEL

COUNCILLOR SAYONARA LUXTON (CHAIRMAN)
COUNCILLORS ADAM SMITH (VICE-CHAIRMAN), STUART CARROLL, 
DR LILLY EVANS, JACK RANKIN, MJ SAUNDERS, EDWARD WILSON AND 
WISDOM DA COSTA 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS DAVID EVANS, RICHARD KELLAWAY, ROSS MCWILLIAMS, 
EILEEN QUICK, COLIN RAYNER, WESLEY RICHARDS, JOHN STORY, 
MALCOLM BEER, LYNNE JONES AND SIMON WERNER

Karen Shepherd - Democratic Services Manager
Issued: 06/06/2017

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting.

The agenda is available on the Council’s web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the 
Panel Administrator  

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and 
calmly by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Congregate in 
the Town Hall Car Park, Park Street, Maidenhead (immediately adjacent to the Town Hall) and do not re-enter 
the building until told to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings – The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council 
meetings. This may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the 
meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be 
available for public viewing on the RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, 
please speak to the Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT WARD PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence.  

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To receive any declarations of interest. 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES
To approve the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 16th and 28th 
of February 2017.

7 - 14

4.  2016/17 SHARED AUDIT AND INVESTIGATION SERVICE 
ANNUAL REPORT AND SELF-ASSESSMENT OF 
COMPLIANCE WITH THE PUBLIC SECTOR INTERNAL 
AUDIT STANDARDS
To comment on the report.

15 - 30

5.  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT
To comment on the report. 

To 
Follow

6.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE 
PRESS AND PUBLIC
To consider passing the following resolution:-
“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst 
discussion takes place on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of 
part I of Schedule 12A of the Act"



PRIVATE MEETING - PART II

ITEM SUBJECT WARD PAGE 
NO

7.  MINUTES 

To approve the Part II minutes of the meeting on 16th February 
2017.

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

31 - 32

ii.



This page is intentionally left blank



 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS  

 
Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial 
Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest in their Register of Interests they are still required to 
disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.   
 
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the item but must not 
take part in discussion or vote at a meeting. The term ‘discussion’ means a discussion by the members of 
meeting.  In order to avoid any accusations of taking part in the discussion or vote, Members should move to 
the public area or leave the room once they have made any repre
[...]
nd Cllr Carroll.  Cllr Story 
and Cllr C Rayner attended as substitutes. 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received.

MINUTES 

The Part I minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2016 were approved as a true and 
correct record.  It was noted that Tree Management would be added to the 2017/18 Panel 
work programme. 

BUDGET 2017/18 

The Panel were addressed by Cllr Saunders, Lead Member for Finance, on the 2017/18 
Budget which Cabinet had approved and would be going to Council.  As the Budget had 
already been presented to all Scrutiny Panels and Cabinet he informed he would give a brief 
overview to the Panel. 

Cllr Saunders informed that Panel that the proposed budget contained an increase in revenue 
investment of about £2.5 million to help protect the most vulnerable people in the Borough.  
Examples of increased investment included £1 million added for adult social care, £400k for 
expanding the practical support for homeless residents, £330k for rising home to school 
transport for special needs pupils requirements and £120k over three years for increasing 
early years pupil premium spend.

There was also proposed investment in the Planning Department, for tree maintenance and 
investment for our voluntary organisations providing community needs.  

The proposed council tax increase was 0.95 percent which was lower than the retail price 
index There was also a proposal to increase the adult social care precept by three percent.  
This increase was about half the amount that an authority could increase council tax without 
having a local referendum. 

The Panel were informed that the proposals meant that a band D property would pay £961.46 
for their council tax.

With regards to Fees and Charges the Panel were informed that the majority of charges would 
see no increase in real terms.  There had been a few increases that brought the borough in 
line with neighbouring authorities where we had been significantly under char
[...]
g group and separate to 
this were the Boroughs strategic capital expenditure such as York House and the schools 
expansion programme.  Such projects were funded by additional loans that would be paid by 
the regeneration projects.

8



Cllr Jones asked if it was possible to show Parish Council increases / decreases as a cash 
figure as well as a percentage; for example Old Windsor precept up by 5% but this relates to a 
£2 increase. 

Cllr Rayner mentioned that the Thames Flood Prioritisation Scheme would be looking for more 
money in future years and asked if this had been budgeted for.  Cllr Saunders replied that in 
2018 there would still be room to pay for additional requirements out of the £150 million and 
still have a reduction in debt. 

The Chairman mentioned that with regards to the regeneration projects the public could see it 
as good news that the Council is getting the work done or see it as spending future money.  
Cllr Saunders replied that the Council has to explain why we are taking such decisions and 
that we are doing it with integrity.   

Resolved unanimously: that the Panel supports the recommendations in the report and 
recommends that future reports include the monetary value of changes to Parish 
Council Precepts. 

APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS 

The Panel received a presentation from KPMG on the new arrangement and options for the 
appointment of Auditors for the audit of the 2018/19 accounts.  This was accompanied by a 
report that set out procurement options, that included the option of accepting an offer from the 
Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) board which required a recommendation from the 
Panel to Council.

KPMG’s presentation showed the four options before the Panel with pros and cons for each; 
the four options were:

 Roll forward incumbent - a short term option if you wanted to continue with your current 
auditor.

 Stand-alone tender - Tendering for your audit service as a stand-alone contract.
 Combined tender - 
[...]
MG replied that they would 
expect that a separate independent audit panel would still be required.

The Strategic Director of Corporate and Community Services said that as the Panel’s decision 
related to the appointment of external auditors with the authorities current auditors being 
present that the discuss and decision should be taken under Part II – Private meeting.

ANNUAL REPORT ON GRANTS AND RETURNS 2015/16 

KPMG introduced the report that summarised the results of work they had carried out on the 
Council’s 2015/16 grant claims and returns.  This included the work they had completed under 
the Public Sector Audit Appointment certification arrangements, as well as the work completed 
on other grants / returns under separate engagement terms.

Cllr Saunders mentioned that there had been fewer errors found but asked if there had been 
any financial irregularities found.  The Panel were informed that is was expected that there 
would be some errors found when reviewing benefit claims. 

Resolved unanimously:  that the report be noted.

10



ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 

The Panel considered the report that recommended that the Panel approved the 2017/18 
Draft Internal Audit and Investigation Plan.  It was noted that appendix 1 had two elements of 
the plan missing and this would be added to the RBWM website.  The plan was based on risk 
management and the delivering differently programme. 

Cllr Smith asked if officers were happy with the planned audits and asked if there were 
sufficient days set to cover required investigations.  The Panel were informed that audits had 
been set via the risk resister and that there was sufficient time set to cover planned audits and 
time for additional requests.

Resolved unanimously: that the Panel approved the 2017/18 Draft Internal Audit and 
Investigation Plan.

2017/18 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN, CHARTER 

The Panel considered the report which asked them to  approve the 2017/18 Internal Audit 
Charter, which will be effective from 1
[...]
tive model that was under review.

Better use made of digital services – There was a planned expansion of services accessible 
by digital channel targeting 14 key service areas initially and a refresh of the RBWM website 
to enable easier access to services digitally.  The project was on track to be delivered by 
March 2017. 

The Panel noted that even when there was only 6 services available via the digital channel 
there was still 7000 residents with a My Account.

Mixture of operating models – planned provision of services via Achieving for Children and 
Optalis were on track. With the additional of other services such as Highways and Streetcare 
about 49% of the Councils budget would be given to shared services. 

The Chairman mentioned that there had been a number of drop in sessions for staff and 
asked if they had been well received.  The Panel were informed that there had been positive 
feedback and more sessions were planned.

The Chairman also mentioned that with regards to parking enforcement they could be concern 
raised about over vigilance.  The Panel were informed that a pilot had been  undertaken in 
Maidenhead and negative feedback was used to help scope proposals.  It was not possible to 
incentivise enforcement.

Commercial activity developed – additional commercial activity had been developed including 
the NRSWA Permit Scheme,  Debt Recovery / Enforcement Services and  Revenues / 
Benefits Services.

The Chairman asked what percentage of the transformation strategy had been achieved and 
was informed that it was about 70% with the remainder being on track to meet target dates.

Cllr Jones mentioned that certain savings were being proposed by the strategy but she had 
not been able to get sufficient information from offers on these.  The Chairman said that if Cllr 
Jones writes to him about the information required he would request the information as Panel 
Chairman. 

The presentation was noted. 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting 
whilst discussion takes place on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.

The meeting, which began at 5.00 pm, finished at 7.35 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

12



AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW PANEL

TUESDAY, 28 FEBRUARY 2017

PRESENT: Councillors Paul Brimacombe (Chairman), Jack Rankin, MJ Saunders and 
Edward Wilson

Officers: Robb Stubbs, Richard Bunn and David Cook.

APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received by Cllr Carroll, Cllr Smith and Cllr Jones.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received.

NEW AUDIT ARRANGEMENTS 

The Chairman informed the Panel that at their last meeting they received a presentation from 
KPMG on the new arrangement and options for the appointment of Auditors for the audit of 
the 2018/19 accounts.  This was accompanied by a report that set out procurement options, 
that included the option of accepting an offer from the Public Sector Audit Appointments 
(PSAA) board..

The Chairman informed that the Panel were presented with the following four options:

         Roll forward incumbent - a short term option if you wanted to continue with your 
current auditor KPMG.

         Stand-alone tender - Tendering for your audit service as a stand-alone contract.
         Combined tender - Collaborative procurement with one or more other authorities.
         Sector led - Opting into national collaborative procurement which would be PSAA and 

had a deadline of 9th March 2017.

At the last meeting the Panel decided that if there were no penalties or undue difficulties that 
their recommendation would be to continue with KPMG for another year or two.  The Panel 
thought that if they opted for this ‘roll forward’ option then there would be no need to appoint 
an independent panel.  As this last point was unclear officers were tasked to clarify and if an 
independent audit panel had to be appointed then the item would come back to Panel.

The Chairman informed the Panel that the option to extend KPMG as the Council’s external 
auditor for another year was attractive.  This was because of the stability and postponement of 
disruption of new audit team and the retention of a first tier audit firm. 

This option became more difficult after officers had sought legal advice and confirmed  that the 
Council would have to appoint an independent auditor panel, even for an extension, and that 
there would be no guarantee that KPMG would be selected  or that KPMG would tender.  If 
KPMG were appointed there would also be no guarantee that the same audit team within 
KPMG would be allocated by KPMG.

It was noted that KPMG would remain as the Council’s external auditors until March 2018.

Cllr E Wilson asked if there was a lock in period if we opted to use PSAA and was informed 
that there would be a five year contract.  

13



Cllr Wilson also questioned what control or influence we would have over who PSAA would 
appoint and the Chairman informed that although they may choose not to appoint a first tier 
auditor such as KPMG that the auditors appointed would have to be qualified to undertake 
local authority work.  Richard Bunn informed that he had spoken to PSAA and the indication 
was that they would allow us to comment on the potential auditors and that they would take 
into account our preference.   However they could not guarantee the appointment of a specific 
audit firm. 

Cllr Wilson asked if during the decision process we had contacted our neighbouring authorities 
to see what they were doing and was informed that PSAA predicted that 95% of authorities 
would accept their offer and that Reading and Slough Borough Council’s were using PSAA. 

Cllr Wilson reported that RBWM was a unique authority in that we were undertaking a huge 
delivering differently programme and were also undertaking a £1 billion regeneration 
programme.   He recommended that we should seek assurances that whoever the auditors 
PSAA chose for us should be able to provide a quality service and not a run of the mill service.

The Chairman mentioned that for the reasons stated it should be made clear that the Audit 
Panel did not wish to see our auditors standards being lowered and that our preference would 
be to retain KPMG.  

Cllr Wilson reported that PSAA should be able to appoint the right auditors based on RBWM’s 
unique circumstances and thus provide us with a list of quality auditors best suited to our 
needs.  The Chairman replied that PSAA would be looking at a small list of auditors who 
specialised in public sector audits and that it should be noted that our senior partner within 
KPMG was refreshed two years ago.

Resolved unanimously: that the Audit and Performance Review Panel recommends to 
Council that PSAA be appointed as our preferred procurement route for the 
appointment of the auditors for the audit of the 2018/19 accounts.  

That PSAA be informed that the Council expects that the appointed auditors be of the 
same standard and quality as our incumbent auditors with a preference to retain KPMG.

Cllr Saunders thanked the Panel that they did not just role over and accept that the authority 
should automatically accepted PSAA as the preferred option and challenged the bureaucratic 
process imposed on local authorities.  

The Chairman agreed that he would sign a letter to PSSA regarding the Council’s 
expectations. 

The meeting, which began at 7.30 pm, finished at 7.45 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

14



1

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: Option 1 - That A&PRP are asked to note the Shared
Audit and Investigation Service activity for the financial year ended 31
March 2017, progress in achieving the 2016/17 Internal Audit Plan and
note the outcome of the self-assessment of the Shared Internal Audit
Service against the PSIAS.

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 Regulation 6 (1) of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations (2015)
requires the Council to undertake an adequate and effective internal audit of its
accounting records and the system of internal control in accordance with proper
internal audit practices.

Report Title: 2016/17 Shared Audit and Investigation Service
Annual Report and Self-Assessment of
Compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit
Standards

Contains Confidential
or Exempt
Information?

NO - Part I

Member reporting: Councillor Sayonara Luxton

Meeting and Date: Audit and Performance Review Panel – 14 June
2017

Responsible Officer(s): Rob Stubbs, Deputy Director and Head of
Finance

Wards affected: All

Report Summary
This

1. This report and supporting appendices summarise the Shared Audit and
Investigation Service (SAIS) activity and outline the progress in achieving the
2016/17 Audit and Investigation Plans as at 31 March 2017. In addition, it
summarises the outcome of a self-assessment of the Internal Audit Service
against the CIPFA/IIA Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). This
report compliments the 2016/17 Interim Audit and Investigation Report
presented to Audit and Performance Review Panel (A&PRP) on 14th December
2016.

2. It recommends that Members note the activity of the Audit and Investigation
Service during the 2016/17 financial year.

3. This recommendation is being made to ensure that the Council meets its
legislative requirements, as well as the requirements of the A&PRP’s Terms of
Reference.

15

Agenda Item 4



2

2.2 Proper practices for Internal Audit are defined in the CIPFA/IIA PSIAS and
require that the ‘Chief Audit Executive’ (Service Manager, Shared Audit and
Investigation Service) delivers an annual internal audit opinion and report that
can be used by the organisation to inform its Annual Governance Statement
(AGS). The annual internal audit opinion must conclude on the overall adequacy
and effectiveness of the organisation’s framework of governance, risk
management and control. The Annual Report is required to incorporate:-
 the opinion;
 a summary of the work that supports the opinion;
 a statement on conformance with the PSIAS and;
 whether there have been any restrictions imposed on the scope of the work

of the Internal Audit function of the Shared Audit and Investigation Service.

2.3 The aim of the Report at Appendix A and the supporting appendices is to cover
these legislative requirements and those of the A&PRP Terms of Reference.

Option Comments
Accept the attached
report and supporting
appendices and note the
activity of the Shared
Audit and Investigation
Service during 2016/17,
progress in achieving the
Internal Audit and
Corporate Fraud Plans
and note the outcome of
the self-assessment of
the Shared Audit and
Investigation Service
against the PSIAS.

Recommended

This will ensure that the Council meets its statutory requirements. In
addition, the A&PRP will comply with its responsibilities as set out
within their Terms of Reference.

Accept this report with
amendments.

Members may wish to request that this report be amended / altered
if they feel that there are material issues which have not received
sufficient emphasis or if there are specific issues the report is
deficient in.

Not approve this report. This may expose the Council to unnecessary risks by not having an
adequate internal control framework leading to poor performance
and poor outcomes for service users/residents.

It may result in a qualification in the External Auditors’ Annual
Management Letter.

16



3

3. KEY IMPLICATIONS

Defined
Outcomes

Unmet Met Exceeded Significantly
Exceeded

Date they
should be
delivered

Residents have
confidence that
public funds are
being used
economically,
efficiently and
effectively and
that Council
assets and
interests are
being
safeguarded

[...]
ort is required to incorporate:-

 the opinion;
 a summary of the work that supports the opinion;
 a statement on conformance with the PSIAS; and
 whether there have been any restrictions imposed on the scope of the work of the

Internal Audit function of the Shared Audit and Investigation Service.

3. The body of this report also includes a summary of the performance of the Corporate
Investigation Team.

Internal Audit Opinion

4. During the year, the Internal Audit Team has undertaken audits of key financial systems (in
order to compliment the work of External Audit), as well as focusing, where appropriate, on
the Council’s identified key strategic and key operational risks, as identified in the CRR in
addition to assurances required by the S151 Officer and the Service Manager, Shared Audit
and Investigation Service.

5. The overall audit opinion, which is largely a reflection of the system and procedural controls
against the identified risks and mitigating treatment measures, for the audits that have been
completed and a final report issued, is that they are “Substantially Complete and Generally
Effective but with some improvements required”. Based on the above and taking into account
other sources of assurance, including External Audit, most key controls are in place and are
operating effectively, with the majority of residual risks being reduced to an acceptable level.
A small number of exceptions were identified and these have been summarised in the body
of this report. It should be noted that the overall opinion is a statement of the audit view of
whether the objectives are being met; it is not a statement of fact.

6. There have been no restrictions imposed on the scope of the work of the Internal Audit
function of the Shared Audit and Investigation Service.

21



2016/17Sha re d Aud ita nd Inve stig a tionSe rvic e Annua lRe port Pa g e 2

PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

7. Key progress of the Shared Audit and Investigation Service during 2016/17 was:-

 Assurance gi
[...]

Community Services

FINAL 2

Risk Management (follow up) Corporate &
Community Services

FINAL 2

Financial Management (including budget
monitoring, budgetary control, Economy
outside of MTFP and the MTFP).

Corporate &
Community Services

FINAL 2

Housing Benefits/CTRS Operations
& Customer Services

FINAL 2

Council Tax Operations
& Customer Services

FINAL 2

NNDR Operations
& Customer Services

FINAL 2

Payroll Adult, Children &
Health Services

FINAL 3

Children's Safeguarding Adult, Children &
Health Services

FINAL 3

IT Infrastructure Audit Operations &
Customer Services

FINAL 3

Flooding Operations
& Customer Services

FINAL 3

CRSA Courthouse Junior Adult, Children &
Health Services

FINAL E

CRSA Oakfield First Adult, Children &
Health Services

FINAL E

28



Page 3 of 3

PROTECTIVE MARKING: OFFICIAL

Technology Obsolescence Operations &
Customer Services

DRAFT

Waste Management Operations &
Customer Services

DRAFT

Cash & Bank Reconciliation Corporate &
Community Services

Emerging
Findings
Memo

Contract Management Cross Cutting Emerging
Findings
Memo

Audit Opinion Definitions

1 Complete and Effective

2 Substantially Complete and Generally Effective

3 Range of Risk Mitigation Controls is incomplete and risks are not effectively mitigated

4 There is no effective Risk Management process in place

Legend

E - Exempt

* A new system was introduced in 2016/17 which gives management the opportunity to implement agreed
countermeasures within one month of the issue of the draft report that could result in a change to the overall
audit opinion awarded at final report stage.

29



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

31

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	4 2016/17 Shared Audit and Investigation Service Annual Report and Self-Assessment of Compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards
	7 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 14 JUNE 2017

PRESENT: Councillors Adam Smith (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Stuart Carroll, 
Dr Lilly Evans, Jack Rankin, Edward Wilson and Wisdom Da Costa

Officers: Alison Alexander, Mary Kilner, Catherine Hickman and David Cook

APOLOGIES 

Apologies for the inability to attend the meeting were received from Cllr Luxton and Cllr 
Saunders.  Cllr Kellaway attended the meeting as a substitute. 

Cllr Carrol reported he would be late.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received.

MINUTES 

The Part I minutes of the meetings held on 16th and 28th February 2017 were approved as a 
true and correct record.

2016/17 SHARED AUDIT AND INVESTIGATION SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT AND 
SELF-ASSESSMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE PUBLIC SECTOR INTERNAL 
AUDIT STANDARDS 

The Panel considered the 2016/17 Shared Audit and Investigation Service Annual Report and 
Self-Assessment of Compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.

The Panel were informed that the overall audit opinion, which was largely a reflection of the 
system and procedural controls against the identified risks and mitigating treatment measures, 
for the audits that had been completed and a final report issued. The overall opinion was that 
they were “Substantially Complete and Generally Effective but with some improvements 
required”. 

Based on the above and taking into account other sources of assurance, including External 
Audit, most key controls are in place and are operating effectively, with the majority of residual 
risks being reduced to an acceptable level. A small number of exceptions were identified and 
these had been summarised in the body of the report. 

The Panel were informed that the number of audits receiving the highest audit opinion 
(complete and effective) had increased from 3 to 8.  Following the recommendation from the 
Panel managers were now given one month to addresses any issues raised before the final 
audit opinion was issues; one area had successfully used this. 

The Panel were informed that paragraph 19 of the report showed other areas of work that 
Corporate Investigations had been involved with and it was highlighted that the New Homes 
Bonus Grant Scheme had helped bring 109 properties back into use. 

The Vice-Chairman commented that on agenda page 22 under paragraph 7 the second bullet 
point had been repeated as the last bullet point.  He also mentioned that the report showed 
that the Shared Audit and Investigation Service had been able to increase its caseload and 



exceed its revenue target; he questioned if this had imposed any strain on the services ability 
to operate.  

In response the Panel were informed that the service had an income target of £70k per year 
and this had been exceeded with the additional funds being shared between the two 
authorities.  If the external offer was to be expanded, which was a vision, then additional 
resources may be required to prevent the service being stretched.  

The vice-Chairman also asked if the increase in audits being awarded the highest opinion was 
due to the on months grace they now had.  The Panel were informed that one audit opinion 
had been changed due to the additional month.

Cllr E Wilson said that given the recent events in London should there be a audit of fire safety 
for the boroughs estate and if polices are being adhered to.  The Panel were informed that fire 
safety surveys had been carried out and that adherence to policies could be scheduled.

Cllr L Evans mentioned that there was no audit of planning and the Panel were informed that 
this was because the audit plan was based on key financial processes and key risks.

(Cllr Carroll joined the meeting)

Cllr E Wilson asked if managers challenged audit opinions and it was confirmed that they did.  

Cllr Da Costa asked when the reports deadline was and was informed that it went to the end 
of the financial year and that there was a requirement to give an overall audit opinion.

With regards to the audits that received an overall audit opinion of 3 Cllr Da Costa mentioned 
that there were 8 receiving this opinion but only 4 were mentioned.  The Panel were informed 
that page 28 listed the audits and that four had already been reported.

Cllr Da Costa also asked how the team were judged to be successful and was informed that 
this was via meeting the audit plan and work covered by the investigations team covered in 
paragraph 18 of the report.  

Cllr E Wilson asked that with regards to ICT security if joiners and leavers access to our 
systems.  The Panel were informed that this was covered as part of the payroll audit and ICT 
audits.

The Chairman mentioned that 49% of the council’s expenditure was going out due to 
outsourcing and asked how this would be audited.  The Panel were informed that with regards 
to delivering differently in children’s and adult services it was written in the contract that our 
auditors would be used.

Resolved unanimously: that the A&PRP note the Shared Audit and Investigation 
Service activity for the financial year ended 31 March 2017, progress in 
achieving the 2016/17 Internal Audit Plan and note the outcome of the self-
assessment of the Shared Internal Audit Service against the PSIAS.

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

The Panel considered the report that presented the 2016/17 Annual Governance Statement 
and were informed that its purpose was to ensure sound and effective financial controls and 
strong corporate governance in accordance with the law and proper accounting principles.

The Head of Law and Governance informed the Panel that the Council has adopted a process 
of review when preparing the Annual Governance Statement that required each Head of 
Service to prepare a Management Assurance Statement (MAS) which requires a declaration 
on five principles:



 the use of effective control systems
 awareness of significant risks
 compliance with the Council’s Constitution
 responsibility to report unresolved concerns
 the Whistleblowing Policy

The MAS statements were analysed and reviewed with resulting action points being placed  in 
the 2016/17 Corporate Action Plan.

Cllr E Wilson commented that he had looked at other authorities statements and the one 
presented today was ‘bang on’ he also recommended that in section 3.1 the word policies be 
added.   Cllr Wilson felt the statement was very accurate.

The Vice Chairman mentioned that this was a programme of continues improvement and he 
was please to see that the report continued to be streamlined. 

Cllr E Wilson mentioned that any resident reading the report would be able to understand it 
and be assured that the Council are doing thinks in the right way. 

The Chairman mentioned that at the top of page 12 it should say 2017/18 directorate plans, 
that the years in 4.7 also needed to be updated and that it says there are 5 corporate areas 
however it is not five as seen in appendix 2 the first three items were carried forward from the 
previous year.  So we only have budget pressures and heath and safety as two new areas. 

In response to questions from Cllr Da Costa it was confirmed that the recommendations did 
allow this Panel to identify any specific issues to be brought to Cabinets attention and that the 
Council objectives would be set in the Strategic Plan.

Resolved unanimously: that the Audit and Performance Review Panel notes the report 
and:

 Considered the draft 2016/17 AGS.

 Recommend the 2016/17 AGS to the Leader and Managing Director for signature 
and publication with the Council’s Statement of Accounts.

 Noted the revisions that have been made to the Council’s Annual Governance 
processes for 2016/17 compared to previous years.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting 
whilst discussion takes place on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.

The meeting, which began at 7.30 pm, finished at 8.15 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


